

No. SC99998

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

WALMART STARCO LLC,

Respondent,

v.

DIRECTOR OF REVENUE

Appellant.

Appeal from the Administrative Hearing Commission

**BRIEF AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
OF THE COUNCIL ON STATE TAXATION
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

THOMPSON COBURN LLP
Janette M. Lohman, #31755
Matthew J. Landwehr, #51945
Kristen E. Sanocki, #67375
One US Bank Plaza
St. Louis, Missouri 63101
(314) 552-6000
(314) 552-7000 (fax)

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Council On State Taxation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| I. STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... | 4 |
| II. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS AND STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION | 6 |
| III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... | 6 |
| IV. ARGUMENT..... | 7 |
| A. Sales/Use Tax Imposition Should Apply at the Consumption Location..... | 7 |
| B. The “Heads I Win – Tails You Lose” Concept Should Not Apply. | 11 |
| V. CONCLUSION..... | 16 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>AAA Laundry & Linen Supply Co. v. Dir. of Revenue</i> , 425 S.W.3d 126 (Mo. banc 2014)..... | 12 |
| <i>Acme Royalty Co. v. Dir. of Revenue</i> , 96 S.W.3d 72 (Mo. banc 2002)..... | 4 |
| <i>Al-Tom Inv., Inc. v. Dir. of Revenue</i> , 774 S.W.2d 131 (Mo. banc 1989)..... | 14 |
| <i>Com. Barge Line Co. v. Dir. of Revenue</i> , 431 S.W.3d 479 (Mo. banc 2014)..... | 8 |
| <i>Custom Hardware Eng'g & Consulting, Inc. v. Dir. of Revenue</i> , 358 S.W.3d 54 (Mo. banc 2012)..... | 9 |
| <i>House of Lloyd, Inc. v. Dir. of Revenue</i> , 884 S.W.2d 271 (Mo. banc 1994)..... | 12 |
| <i>Oklahoma Tax Comm'n v. Jefferson Lines, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 175 (1995)..... | 10 |
| Statutes and Regulations | |
| O.R.C. § 5751.03 | 12 |
| RSMo § 32.053 | 15 |
| RSMo § 144.018 | 6, 9 |
| RSMo § 144.030 | 6, 12 |
| RSMo § 144.615 | 6 |
| RSMo § 347.187 | 8 |
| 12 CSR 10-110.200..... | 12, 13, 14 |
| Rules | |
| Missouri Supreme Court Rule 84.05 | 6 |
